

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

19

160

Снар. 214.

Salary of county attorney for

Lincoln county.

INCREASE OF SALARY .- SCHOOL COMMITTEES .- CORPORATIONS.

Chapter 214.

An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for Lincoln county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, the salary of the county attorney for Lincoln county, shall be three hundred dollars, instead of the sum now allowed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 215.

An act to amend section fifty-four, clause three, of the school laws, in relation to the powers and duties of superintending school committees.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section fifty-four, clause three, of the school laws, is hereby amended, by adding the words "or may render valid by endorsement any graded certificates issued to teachers by normal school principals, county supervisors or state superintendent of common schools," so that the entire clause shall read thus:

'They shall give to each candidate found competent a certificate that he is qualified to govern said school and instruct in the branches above named and such other branches as may be necessary to be taught therein, or may render valid by endorsement any graded certificates issued to teachers by normal school principals, county supervisors or state superintendent of common schools.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 216.

An act regulating meetings of cities and towns in aid of persons and corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Whenever any city or town has voted at any legal meeting thereof upon any question of loaning its credit to, or taking stock in, or in any way on aid to any person or corpora-

Additional to sect. 54, chap. 11, R. S., relating to examination of teachers.

Certificate to teachers.

Cities and towns to vote only once a year upon the question of grant-